CALENDAR NOVEMBER 8, 2023 COUNCIL MEETING PARMA COUNCIL CHAMBERS 6:30 P.M.

| CALL TO ORDER: ROLL CALL: INVOCATION: PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: | |
|--|---|
| | CE VOTE: DLUTION NO. 169-23 R. EUERLE , A. DIVIS, L.A. KOHAR, K. KUSSMAUL, D. LIME, K. SHUMAN, M. WILSON, K. ZACHARIAS, M. CASSELBERRY |
| | A RESOLUTION HONORING JEREMY BURNETT 2023 COACH OF THE YEAR YOUTH SOCCER |
| LEGISLATIVE COMMENT: | |
| DISP • | POSAL OF JOURNAL: October 16, 2023 Regular Council Meeting Minutes |
| COMMUNICATIONS, PETITIONS AND CLAIMS: | |
| ORDI | T READING: NANCE NO. 167-23 11/8/23 M. CASSELBERRY (By Request – Human Resources Director) |
| | AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT FOR MEDICAL INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR CITY EMPLOYEES, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY |
| | To be referred to the Finance Committee. |
| ORDI BY: | NANCE NO. 168-23 11/8/23 M. CASSELBERRY (By Request – Human Resources Director) |
| | AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT FOR GROUP LIFE, AND ACCIDENTAL DEATH AND DISMEMBERMENT (AD & D) INSURANCE FOR CITY EMPLOYEES AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY |
| | To be referred to the Finance Committee |
| | OND READING:(Pending Outcome of Committee Meetings)NANCE NO. 154-23(PUBLIC SAFETY)10/16/23D. LIME10/16/2310/16/23 |
| | AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 630.04 "CURFEW" WITHIN CHAPTER 630 "MINORS" RELATING TO CURFEW PENALTIES FOR MINORS WITHIN THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF |

MINORS WITHIN THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF PARMA, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

To be referred back to the Public Safety Committee.

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A RENEWAL CONTRACT WITH THE LAW FIRM OF ZASHIN & RICH CO., L.P.A. FOR LEGAL SERVICES FOR LABOR NEGOTIATIONS WITH VARIOUS BARGAINING UNITS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

To be referred back to the Finance Committee.

SECOND READING SUSPENSION (Pending Outcome of Committee Meetings)

ORDINANCE NO. 152-23 (FINANCE) 10/16/23 M. CASSELBERRY, A. DIVIS, L. A. KOHAR BY:

(By Request – Service Director)

AN ORDINANCE TO APPROVE AN AMENDMENT TO THE ARCHITECT AGREEMENT TO AUTHORIZE REMAINING BASIC SERVICES FOR THE NEW EVENT CENTER/CLUBHOUSE AT RIDGEWOOD GOLF COURSE IN THE CITY OF PARMA, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY -----

THIRD READING: (Pending Outcome of Committee Meetings)

ORDINANCE NO. 108-22 (FINANCE) BY: D. LIME

(By Request – Service Director)

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND RATIFYING A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF PARMA AND THE OHIO PATROLMEN'S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, REPRESENTING CORRECTIONS SUPERVISORS THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2023, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 4117 OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 113-23 K. SHUMAN BY:

(PLANNING)

7/24/2023 (Special Meeting)

7/18/22

AN ORDINANCE TO REZONE SIX (6) PARCELS OF LAND NEAR THE NORTHWEST INTERSECTION OF RIDGE AND PLEASANT VALLEY ROADS IN THE CITY OF PARMA

ORDINANCE NO. 137-23 (FINANCE) M. CASSELBERRY BY:

(By Request – Auditor)

AN ORDINANCE TO MAKE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES AND EXPENDITURES OF THE CITY OF PARMA, OHIO, DURING THE PERIOD FROM JANUARY 1, 2024, TO AND INCLUDING MARCH 31, 2024, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

RESOLUTION NO. 150-23 (FINANCE) 10/2/23

9/18/23

BY: K. SHUMAN, A. DIVIS

(By Request – City Engineer)

A RESOLUTION DECLARING IT NECESSARY TO IMPROVE VALLEY VILLAS DRIVE, A PORTION OF YORK ROAD, AND A PORTION OF STATE ROAD BY PROVIDING THE INSTALLATION OF SANITARY SEWERS IN THE CITY OF PARMA, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

SUSPENSION OF THE RULES:

ORDINANCE NO: 159-23

D. LIME BY:

BY:

(By Request – Auditor)

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 197-22 RELATIVE TO THE HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROGRAM, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 161-23

K. KUSSMAUL, A. DIVIS (By Request – Service Director)

> AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO PREPARE AND SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE OHIO PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION (OPWC) STATE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS AND/OR LOCAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AND TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR THE BROADVIEW EMERGENCY PAVEMENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT IN THE CITY OF PARMA, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 163-23

BY: K. SHUMAN

(By Request – Service Director)

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE TO ENTER INTO A PURCHASE AGREEMENT FOR THE ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY LOCATED AT 12550 SPRAGUE ROAD IN THE CITY OF PARMA, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 164-23

BY: K. SHUMAN

(By Request – Service Director)

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE TO ENTER INTO A PURCHASE AGREEMENT FOR THE ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY LOCATED AT 11601 WEST PLEASANT VALLEY ROAD IN THE CITY OF PARMA, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

RESOLUTION NO. 166-23 BY:

M. CASSELBERRY (By Request – Auditor)

> A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CITY AUDITOR'S POST CERTIFICATION OF REQUISITIONS AS DETAILED IN EXHIBIT "A" AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 170-23

M. CASSELBERRY BY: (By Request – Auditor)

> AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF APPROPRIATIONS WITHIN THE 2023 PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS OF THE CITY OF PARMA, AND **DECLARING AN EMERGENCY**

ORDINANCE NO. 171-23

BY: K. SHUMAN

(By Request – Service Director)

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE TO ENTER INTO A TWO-YEAR CONTRACT WITH NOPEC/NEXTERA ENERGY FOR THE PROVISION OF NATURAL GAS FOR CERTAIN MUNICIPAL ACCOUNTS IN THE CITY OF PARMA, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 172-23

BY: K. SHUMAN

(By Request – Service Director)

11/8/23

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE TO ACCEPT A GRANT FROM THE NORTHEAST OHIO PUBLIC ENERGY COUNCIL (NOPEC)

11/8/23

11/8/23

11/8/23

11/8/23

11/8/23

11/8/23

11/8/23

FOR THE CITY TO USE ON ENERGY EFFICIENCY IMPROVEMENTS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

RECONSIDERATION OF LEGISLATION:

REPORT ON ABSENT MEMBERS:

ADJOURNMENT:

Respectfully submitted, Krístín L. Saban - Clerk of Council

cb